

No. 02-1097

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JUAN RAMON ROMO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal,
Fifth Appellate District*

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Daniel J. Popeo
Paul D. Kamenar
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: April 7, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	3
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Make it Clear That the Overall Wealth of the Defendant Corporation May Not Be Taken into Account in Assessing or Reviewing Punitive Damage Awards; to Do So Would Be Inconsistent with Due Process, the <i>BMW</i> Guideposts, and the Purposes of Punishment and Deterrence	4
A. Imposing Large Punitive Damage Awards Based upon the Wealth of a Corporate Defendant Does Not Serve the Principles of Punishment or Retribution	7
B. Basing and Justifying Huge Punitive Damage Awards on the Company's Overall Wealth Does Not Properly Serve Deterrence Principles	12
C. Even If the Jury Can Consider Financial Information of the Corporation, the Relevant Information Is the Gain Realized Attributable to the Wrongful Conduct that Occurred Within the State; Anything More Violates Due Process and Exceeds Deterrent Interests of the State	
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 2003 U.S. LEXIS 2493	10
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 257 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hensley v. Paul Miller Ford, Inc.</i> , 508 S.W.2d 759 (Ky. Ct. App. 1974)	5
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	6
<i>Kimzey v. Wal Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 22 Cal.4th 405, 993 P.2d 388 (2000)	9, 15
<i>Michigan Peisner v. Detroit Free Press</i> , 242 N.W. 2d 775 (Ct. App. Mich. 1976)	5
<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 21 Cal. 3d 910, 582 P.2d 980 (1978)	12, 16
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	12
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	12
<i>Pivot Point International, Inc. v. Charlene Products, Inc.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 220 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	10
<i>Smith v. Colorado Interstate Gas. Co.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1035 (D. Col. 1992)	5
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. ____ (Apr. 7, 2003)	5, 15
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> ,	

509 U.S. 443 (1993)	6
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,	
312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Yund v. Covington Foods, Inc.</i> ,	
193 F.R.D. 582 (S.D. Ind. 2000)	5
<i>Zazu Designs v. L'Oreal, S.A.</i> ,	
979 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1992)	9

Miscellaneous:

2 Am. L. Inst., <i>Reporters Study, Enterprise</i> <i>Responsibility for Personal Injury</i> , 255 (1991) ..	11
Kenneth S. Abraham & John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., <i>Punitive Damages and the Rule of Law: The</i> <i>Role of Defendant's Wealth</i> , 18 J. Legal. Stud. 415 (1989)	14
Robert D. Cooter, <i>Punitive Damages for Deterrence:</i> <i>When and How Much?</i> ,	
40 Ala. L. Rev. 1143 (1989)	13
Dorsey D. Ellis, Jr., <i>Fairness and Efficiency in the Law</i> <i>of Punitive Damages</i> ,	
56 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1982)	13
Lisa Litwiller, <i>Has the Supreme Court Sounded the</i> <i>Death Knell for Jury Assessed Punitive Damages?</i> <i>A Critical Re-Examination of the American Jury</i> ,	
36 U.S.F.L. Rev. 411 (2002).	11
Mogin, <i>Why Judges, Not Juries, Should Set Punitive</i> <i>Damages</i> , 65 Univ. of Chicago Law Rev. 179 (1998)	13
Richard Neely, <i>The Product Liability Mess: How</i> <i>Business Can Be Rescued from the Politics</i> <i>of State Courts</i> (1989)	7
David G. Owen, <i>The Moral Foundations of Punitive</i> <i>Damages</i> , 40 Ala. L. Rev. 705 (1989)	19
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reining in Punitive Damages</i>	

<i>"Run Wild": Proposals for Reform by Courts and Legislatures</i> , 65 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1003 (1999)	6
Bradley D. Toney, <i>The Chaotic and Uncertain Due Process Challenge to Punitive Damages</i> , 30 Williamette L. Rev. 635 (1994)	7
Malcolm E. Wheeler, <i>A Proposal for Further Common Law Development of the Use of Punitive Damages in Modern Product Liability Litigation</i> , 40 Ala. L. Rev. 919 (1989)	13
